# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Shama Karu Vaman	05/27/2011
Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson	06/17/2011
Clive Richard Thomas Norton	06/02/2011
Carole Jean Elleman	06/02/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CADBURY UK LIMITED
Street Address:	P.O. Box 12
Internal Address:	Bournville Lane
City:	Birmingham
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	B30 2LU

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13070105

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (869)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (860) 286-29292

Email: dkennedy@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Cantor Colburn LLP
Address Line 1: 20 Church Street

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GNW0001US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn M. Warren Stewart
	PATENT

REEL: 026488 FRAME: 0377

OP \$40.00 13070105

501573597 REEL: 0

# Total Attachments: 6 source=4GD1751#page1.tif source=4GD1751#page2.tif source=4GD1751#page3.tif source=4GD1751#page4.tif source=4GD1751#page5.tif source=4GD1751#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 026488 FRAME: 0378

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Shama Karu Vaman of 304 Munster Road, London SW6 6BH, Great Britain and Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson of 3 Feathertop Street, Palmerston, Canberra, ACT 2913, Australia and Clive Richard Thomas Norton of 1 Vickers Close, Shinfield RG2 9EF, Great Britain and Carole Jean Elleman of 40 Balmore Drive, Caversham, Reading RG4 8NL, Great Britain (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvement(s) in

### CONFECTIONERY AND METHODS OF PRODUCTION THEREOF

filed on March 23, 2011 as U.S. Application Serial No. 13/070, 105, which claims priority to International Application Number PCT/GB2009/002243 filed 22 September 2009 and GB0817365.0 filed 23 September 2008, these invention(s) being further identified by Attorney Docket MG/CMcD/LW/P/85593 US (B) (GNW0001US);

AND WHEREAS CADBURY UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as "CADBURY UK"), baying a place of business of P.O. Box 12, Bournville Lane, Bournville, Birmingham B30 2LU GREAT BRITAIN is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to said invention and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto CADBURY UK, the entire right, title, and interest, in and to said invention(s) in the United States and in all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and including all design, utility, revival, refiling, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, and reissue application(s) therefore, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) that may be issued upon any of said application(s) to CADBURY UK for the sole use and behalf of CADBURY UK, its successors and assigns.

We hereby warrant and covenant that we have the full and uneacumbered right to sell, transfer, and assign, the interests hereby sold, transferred, and assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in condition herewith.

We further covenant and agree that we, upon the request and at the expense of the CADBURY UK, its successors or assigns, will fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with the United States and foreign application(s) and patent(s) issuing thereon, including execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to said invention(s) and improvement(s), communicate to the CADBURY UK all facts known me relating to such invention(s) and improvement(s) and the history thereof; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by CADBURY UK, or its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for such invention(s) and improvement(s) and for vesting title to such invention(s) and improvement(s) in CADBURY UK, and in particular to perfect title to said invention(s), said application(s), and said putent(s).

. 1

We declare that all statements made herein of our knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon

We hereby grant CADBURY UK and the firm of Cantor Colourn LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

Date 5/27/2011	Shama Kara Vaman
INVENTOR 2	
Date	L S Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson
INVENTOR 3	
Date:	Clive Richard Thomas Norton
INVENTOR 4	
Date:	L.S. Carole Jean Elleman

9

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Shama Karu Vaman of 304 Munster Road, London SW6 6BH, Great Britain and Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson of 3 Feathertop Street, Palmerston, Canberra, ACT 2913, Australia and Clive Richard Thomas Norton of 1 Vickers Close, Shinfield RG2 9EF, Great Britain and Carole Jean Elleman of 40 Balmore Drive, Caversham, Reading RG4 8NL, Great Britain (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"); have invented certain new and useful improvement(s) in:

### CONFECTIONERY AND METHODS OF PRODUCTION THEREOF

filed on March 23, 2011 as U.S. Application Serial No. 13/070,105, which claims priority to International Application Number PCT/GB2009/002243 filed 22 September 2009 and GB0817365.0 filed 23 September 2008, these invention(s) being further identified by Attorney Docket MG/CMcD/LW/P/85593.US (B) (GNW0001US);

AND WHEREAS CADBURY UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as "CADBURY UK"), having a place of business of P.O. Box 12, Bournville Lane, Bournville, Birmingham B30 2LU GREAT BRITAIN is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to said invention and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto CADBURY UK, the entire right, title, and interest, in and to said invention(s) in the United States and in all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and including all design, utility, revival, refiling, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, and reissue application(s) therefore; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) that may be issued upon any of said application(s) to CADBURY UK for the sole use and behalf of CADBURY UK, its successors and assigns.

We hereby warrant and covenant that we have the full and unencumbered right to sell, transfer, and assign, the interests hereby sold, transferred, and assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

We further covenant and agree that we, upon the request and at the expense of the CADBURY UK, its successors or assigns, will fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with the United States and foreign application(s) and patent(s) issuing thereon, including execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to said invention(s) and improvement(s), communicate to the CADBURY UK all facts known me relating to such invention(s) and improvement(s) and the history thereof; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by CADBURY UK, or its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for such invention(s) and improvement(s) and for vesting title to such invention(s) and improvement(s) in CADBURY UK, and in particular to perfect title to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s).

1

PATENT REEL: 026488 FRAME: 0381 We declare that all statements made herein of our knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

We hereby grant CADBURY UK and the firm of Cantor Colburn LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

INVENTOR 1:	
Date:	L.S.
	Shama Karu Vaman
INVENTOR 2:	
Date: 17/6/11	Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson
INVENTOR 3:	
Date:	L.S.
	Clive Richard Thomas Norton
INVENTOR 4:	
Date:	L.S.
	Carole Jean Elleman

2

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, Shama Karu Vaman of 304 Munster Road, London SW6 6BH, Great Britain and Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson of 3 Feathertop Street, Palmerston, Canberra, ACT 2913, Australia and Clive Richard Thomas Norton of 1 Vickers Close, Shinfield RG2 9EF, Great Britain and Carole Jean Elleman of 40 Balmore Drive, Caversham, Reading RG4 8NL, Great Britain (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"); have invented certain new and useful improvement(s) in:

# CONFECTIONERY AND METHODS OF PRODUCTION THEREOF

filed on March 23, 2011 as U.S. Application Serial No. 13/070,105, which claims priority to International Application Number PCT/GB2009/002243 filed 22 September 2009 and GB0817365.0 filed 23 September 2008, these invention(s) being further identified by Attorney Docket MG/CMcD/LW/P/85593.US (B) (GNW0001US);

AND WHEREAS CADBURY UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as "CADBURY UK"), having a place of business of P.O. Box 12, Bournville Lane, Bournville, Birmingham B30 2LU GREAT BRITAIN is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to said invention and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto CADBURY UK, the entire right, title, and interest, in and to said invention(s) in the United States and in all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and including all design, utility, revival, refiling, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, and reissue application(s) therefore; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) that may be issued upon any of said application(s) to CADBURY UK for the sole use and behalf of CADBURY UK, its successors and assigns.

We hereby warrant and covenant that we have the full and unencumbered right to sell, transfer, and assign, the interests hereby sold, transferred, and assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

We further covenant and agree that we, upon the request and at the expense of the CADBURY UK, its successors or assigns, will fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with the United States and foreign application(s) and patent(s) issuing thereon, including execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to said invention(s) and improvement(s), communicate to the CADBURY UK all facts known me relating to such invention(s) and improvement(s) and the history thereof; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by CADBURY UK, or its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for such invention(s) and improvement(s) and for vesting title to such invention(s) and improvement(s) in CADBURY UK, and in particular to perfect title to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s).

1

PATENT REEL: 026488 FRAME: 0383 We declare that all statements made herein of our knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

We hereby grant CADBURY UK and the firm of Cantor Colburn LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

INVENTOR 1:	
Date:	L.S.
	Shama Karu Vaman
INVENTOR 2:	
Date:	L.S.
	Sarah Jayne Prestwood Pearson
INVENTOR 3:	
Date: 2 JUNE 2011	L.S.
	Clive Richard Thomas Norton
INVENTOR 4:	
Date: 2/6/2071	GWU/ Cheman L.S.
1 1	Carole Jean Elleman

2